OWNERS TECHNICAL MANUAL
Version 3  au   06 / 2008
Cassese / Communication
MF40
AIR OPERATED COIL-FED
 HANGER  FIXING  MACHINE
SUMMARY
INTRODUCTION

  INTRODUCTION
ACCESSORIES SUPPLIED WITH THE MACHINE
 TYPE DESIGNATION CONSUMPTION WEIGHT DIMENSIONS( mm)
 MF40 AUTOMATIC FASTENING MACHINE    2 l  per cycle 120 Kg L:1500  /  P: 650 /  H: 1360
PRESSURE USED:  6 BARS
Référence Qty Désignation
Z19334 1 S/E BOX OF ACCESSORIES MF40
Z1616 4 FOOT D:  80 M 12x80 HEAVY RAL 3004
Z1882 1 ALLEN KEY 3
Z1884 1 ALLEN KEY 4
Z1885 1 ALLEN KEY 5
Z1889 1 ALLEN KEY 6
Z1896 1 TUBE OF GREASE
Z1989 1 280x220x80 CRATE
Z556 1 RIBBED NOZZLE M  9 1/4 CYL
Z6542 1 RAJAGRIP WHITE 16X22
Z701 1 US MALE CONNECTOR M 1/4 TEFLON-COATED
Z749 1 RAPID CONNECTOR F 1/4
Z8158 1 GREASE PUMP
Z9160 1 MACHINE IDENTIFICATION LABEL
Z21668 1 HANGER SEPARATOR STAMP
KITS  PRESSURE HEAD/SEPARATOR/STAMP
1701 2602     3703
Z19290 MULTI-FIX S/A  PRESSURE HEAD + S/A  SEPARATOR+ STAMP FOR  1701
Z19291 MULTI-FIX S/A  PRESSURE HEAD + S/A  SEPARATOR+ STAMP FOR  2702
Z19292 MULTI-FIX S/A  PRESSURE HEAD + S/A  SEPARATOR+ STAMP FOR  3703
You have just purchased a Cassese MF 40 hanger fixing machine for picture frame backboards.
We congratulate you for your choice and thank you for your trust in original Cassese picture
framing products.
2
UNPACKING-INSTALLATION-OPERATION
Since the MF40 weighs 120 Kg, we strongly advise that at least 2 people assist with its installation.
With a Phillips screwdriver, remove the 8
screws located on the 4 sides at the bottom of
the crate. Remove the crate by lifting the top.
The MF40 is attached to its transport pallet with 4
screws, located underneath. Remove them using a
10 mm Allen key (not supplied).
After placing the MF40 machine on the floor,
install the 4 feet, with 1 washer under each foot,
by leaning the machine to one side. Make sure
the machine is level.
Then install the stop/ruler fitting EB using 2 screws, A
and B. Attach arms B1 and B2 with the fishplates E
(supplied).
1 2
A  B EB
EU-USA
Nozzles
Supplied
CONNECTING TO COMPRESSED AIR
 Use a Ø 8 mm (internal diameter) hose adapted to the maximum source pressure. Characteristics of
the source:  dry air, no lubrication, minimum 6 bars.
Connecting to machine: SEE PAGE A.
AIR
SUPPLY
OPEN
AIR
SUPPLY
CLOSED
 IMPORTANT :   Opening the safety hood automatically stops the machine.
4
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
Connect the MF40 to a 220 Volt grounded outlet.
B1 B2
3
E E
Place the fixed stop on the right hand arm and the removable stop on the left hand arm or vice-versa.
FIXED
STOP
LOADING THE HANGER COIL
 Release lever M and remove plate F. Place the coil of
hangers on pin A so that the hangers are facing the direction